into mathematical terms and in validation experiments, the model is altered to simulate

various conditions that reflect different natural systems with independent databases and

predictions are compared to field observations (Caswell 1976, Fong et al. 1997). In this

study, sensitivity analysis was used to test the credibility of the model.

The sensitivity analysis was conducted in three stages using modified procedures as

outlined by Fong et al. (1997). First, the predictive models were tested for sensitivity to

low levels (baseline) of the three sets of predictor variables (climatic, hydrologic, habitat

characteristics) (Table 7.2). Second, the predictive models were run under conditions

where the three sets of predictor variables were reduced by 10% from the baseline levels.

Third, the predictive models were run under conditions where the three sets of predictor

variables were increased by 10% from the maximum levels (Table 7.2).

Table 7.2 Values of baseline, +10% and –10% of predictor variables used in the sensitivity
analyses. Climate data are daily means; water levels and water quality are monthly mean values.

Predictor variable Baseline  10% below
baseline

10% above
maximum

Rainfall (mm)  4.5 4.05 201.4
Relative humidity (%) 51 45.9 86.9
Air temperature (ºC) 20.2 18.18 31.24
Water level (m) 3.68 3.31 6.58
Wind speed (m.sec-1) 2.4 2.0 6.05
Cloud cover (hours) 2.1 1.89 6.49
Thunder days (days) 0 0 19.8
CSWF (m) (monthly) -6.69 -6.02 97.03
Level above bankfull (m) -1.18 -1.06 1.02
Water temperature (ºC) 20.7 18.59 30.89
pH 6.83 6.15 8.91
Dissolved oxygen (mg.l-1) 1.33 1.2 8.79

The baseline conditions were assumed to be the minimum levels (average monthly

minimum) of the three independent variables, while quantification of sensitivity to

reduced and increased climatic, hydrologic and habitat conditions by 10% below baseline

or 10% above maximum was assumed to simulate situations under reduced or increased

water levels as well as extreme climatic conditions, as these in return will affect

physicochemical characteristics of the habitat. In all three scenarios of sensitivity

 186

analyses, predictor variables were modelled with a sinusoidal curve using periodic